

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 87,175

PANDA-KATHLEEN, L.P.

Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION and
THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Appellees,

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF
PANDA-KATHLEEN, L.P.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.

Florida Bar No. 022730

David L. Ross, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 270954

Charles M. Auslander, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 349747

Joe N. Unger, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 082987

Greenberg, Traurig, Hoffman,

Lipoff, Rosen & Quentel, P.A.

1221 Brickell Avenue

Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: (305) 579-0500

Counsel for Panda-Kathleen, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Citations.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
I. Background of Proceedings.....	2
A. The initial approval of the standard offer contract.....	2
B. The open season and the execution of the contracts.....	5
C. The selection of the Panda contract.....	6
II. The size of the facility.....	7
III. The length of the contract.....	13
IV. The decision of the Commission.....	16
Summary of Argument	20
Argument.....	21
I. The Commission was preempted by federal law and therefore lacked subject matter jurisdiction over the contract dispute which Florida Power presented through its petition to declare Panda in noncompliance with the terms of the standard offer contract previously approved by the Commission.....	21
A. Introduction.....	21
B. The preemptive effect of federal law expressly limits state regulators to implementing PURPA and its accompanying FERC regulations.....	22
C. Cases specifically addressing the preemptive effect of PURPA have uniformly determined that matters of contract interpretation are not within the subject matter jurisdiction of state regulatory bodies.....	24
D. The Commission’s decision is inconsistent with this line of decisions preempting state utility regulation over the terms of QF contracts.....	26
E. The Commission does not have jurisdictional authority to regulate standard offer contracts by retrospectively altering their terms or invalidating them.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
F. Neither <i>Polk Power</i> , nor other decisions, establish that the Commission may retroactively dismantle a standard offer contract as an aspect of its regulatory jurisdiction.	32
11. There is no competent, substantial evidence to support the decision of the commission finding the size of Panda’s electrical generating plant to be in violation of the standard offer contract or limiting the payment to Panda for Committed Capacity to twenty years rather than the thirty years stated in the contract with Florida Power Corporation.	39
A. The size of Panda’s facility was not limited by the contract.	39
B. The rules do not limit the size of the facility.	41
C. The duration of capacity payments under the contract was for 30 years and not limited by the Rules.	45
D. Florida Power’s conduct constituted a waiver and estoppel of its objections to Panda’s plant size and to its assertion that the contract was limited to twenty years of capacity payments.	48
Conclusion.....	49
Certificate of Service.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Afton Energy, Inc. v. Idaho Power Co.</i> 729 P.2d 400 (Idaho 1986)	25
<i>Appalachian, Inc. v. Olson</i> 468 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 2d DCA), rev. denied, 482 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1985)	48
<i>Barasch v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Comm'n</i> 546 A.2d 1296, re-argument denied, 550 A.2d 257 (Pa. Comm'n 1988), appeal denied, 567 A.2d 655 (Pa. 1989).....	26
<i>Bates Fabrics, Inc. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> 447 A.2d 1211 (Me. 1982)	26
<i>Bingemunn v. Bingemann</i> 551 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989), rev. denied 560 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1990).....	40
<i>Blackhawk Heating & Plumbing Co. v. Data Lease, Fin. Corp.</i> 302 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1974).....	43
<i>Capital City Bank v. Hilson</i> 59 Fla. 215, 51 So. 853 (Fla. 1910)	43
<i>CH2M Hill Southeast Corp. v. Pinellas County</i> 598 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA), rev. denied, 613 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1992)	20
<i>Citizens v. Public Service Comm'n</i> 435 So. 2d 784 (Fla.1983)	21
<i>Dalton v. Dalton</i> 304 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).....	21
<i>David v. Richman</i> 568 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1990)	47
<i>Deltona Corp. v. Mayo</i> 342 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1977).....	31
<i>Dune I, Inc. v. Palms North Owners Ass'n, Inc.</i> 605 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	44
<i>Emergency Assocs. of Tampa, P.A., v. Arnold</i> 664 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Estate of Frappier v. Wishnov</i> 21 Fla. L. Weekly D1885 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966).....	27
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	23, 24
<i>Fidelity Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	30
<i>Florida Power & Light Co., v. Beard</i> 626 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1993)	31
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Assocs., L.P. v. Board of Regulatory Commissioners of the State of New Jersey</i> 44 F.3d 1178 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 68 (1995).....	22, 24, 25 , 28
<i>Gorman v. Kelly</i> 658 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	39
<i>Gulf Power v. Florida Public Service Comm'n</i> 453 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1984)	21
<i>Hoffman v. Robinson</i> 213 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968).....	45
<i>In Re Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> 1996 WL 161415 (Case 95-E-1177 , N.Y.P.S.C. Mar. 26, 1996).....	37
<i>In Re: Petition for Declaratory Statement Regarding Sale of Additional Capacity from a Qualifying Facility via a Standard Offer Contract, by Polk Power Partners, L.P., Ltd.,</i> Order No. PSC-0683-DS-EQ (July 21, 1992).....	28
<i>In re: Planning Hearings on Load Forecasts Generation Expansion Plans, etc.,</i> Order No. 24989 (Issued Aug. 8, 1991)	31
<i>In re: Erie Associates</i> Case 92-E-0032, N.Y. PUC LEXIS 52 (March 4, 1992)	26
<i>In Re: Joint Petition for Approval of Standard Offer Contracts of Florida Power Corporation and Auburndale Power Partners, Limited Partnership,</i> Order Approving Contract Modifications; Order No. PSC-95-1041-AS-EQ (8/21/95)	42
<i>Indeck-Yerkes Energy Sews., Inc., v. Public Service Comm'n of State of New York</i> 564 N.Y.S.2d 841 (App. Div. 1991)	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Maxfly Aviation, Inc. v. Gill</i> 605 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	44
<i>Oakwood Hills Co. v. Horacio Toledo, Inc.</i> 599 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied, 609 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1992).....	43
<i>Park Benziger & Co., Inc., v. Southern Wine & Spirits, Inc.</i> 391 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 1980)	45
<i>Philadelphia Corp. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> 621 N.Y.S.2d 237 (App. Div. 1995)	34
<i>Radio Tel. Communications, Inc. v. Southeastern Tel. Co.</i> 170 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1964)	31
<i>Re Florida Power Corp.</i> Docket No. 940857-EQ, Fla. PUC Lexis 220 (Feb. 15, 1995).....	28
<i>Rubin v. Brutus Corp.</i> 487 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1st DCA), rev. denied, 500 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1986)	27
<i>Shuster v. South Broward Hosp. Dist. Physicians' Professional Liab. Ins. Trust</i> 591 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1992)	44
<i>Simpson v. Young</i> 369 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	44
<i>Smith Cogeneration Management, Inc. v. Corporation Comm'n</i> 863 P.2d 1227 (Okla. 1993).....	25
<i>South Florida Beverage Corp., v. Figueredo</i> 409 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981), rev. denied, 417 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1982)	41
<i>State v. Michaels</i> 454 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1984)	44
<i>Thomas N. Carlton Estate v. Keller</i> 52 So. 2d 131 (Fla.1951).....	48, 49
<i>Transportes Aereos Nacionales, S.A. v. DeBrenes</i> 625 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993), rev. denied, 682 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 1994).....	20
<i>United States Tel. Co. of Florida v. Public Service Comm'n</i> 496 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1986)	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Walsingham v. Dockery</i> 671 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	20

Constitutional Authorities

Art. V. §3(b)(2), Fla. Const.....	1
Art. VI, cl. 2, U.S. Const	27

Statutes

§ 366.09, Fla. Stat. (1995).....	31
§ 366.10, Fla.Stat (1995)	1
16 U.S.C. § 791a (1995)	21
16 U.S.C. § 796(18)(B) (1995)	2
16U.S.C. § 823(a) (1995)	2, 21
16 U.S.C. § 824(a) (1995)	22
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a) (1995)	24
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(d) (1995)	24
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(e)(1) (1995).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f) (1995)	3
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(g) (1995)	24, 27
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(e) (1995)	22

Rules

16 C.F.R. § 292 (1995)	33
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h) (1995)	27
18 C.F.R. § 292.101 (1995).....	23
18 C.F.R. § 292.303 (1995).....	24
18 C.F.R. § 292.602(c) (1995)	23
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-17.0832(2) (1995)	3

**TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)**

	<u>PAGE</u>
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-17.0832(3) (1995)	3, 42
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-17.0832(3)(a) (1995).....	32, 41
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-17.0832(3)(c) (1995).....	41
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-17.0832(3)(e)(6) (1995)	14, 47
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-17.0832(4) (1995)	46
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-17.0832(5) (1995).....	14
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-17-0832(3)(b) (1995).....	3, 24
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-17,0832 (1995).....	36
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 (a)(1)(A)(ii) (1995).....	1

Other Authorities

H. R. Conf. Rep. No. 1750, 95th Cong. 2d Sess. (Oct 10, 1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N.(92 Stat.) 7831-32.....	23
